
 
 

 

 

 

 

2024 QUALIFIED RURAL HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION EXPENSE TAX CREDIT 
 

May 22, 2024 
 

The Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit Cap for Calendar Year 2024 is $75,000,000 
 

For preapprovals processed through the date of this report, $32,678,852 of the 2024 Qualified Rural Hospital 

Organization Expense Tax Credit cap of $75 million has been used. As such $42,321,148 is remaining from the 2024 

cap. If a donation is not confirmed as made the amounts will change. 

 
 

2024 Timelines relating to the credit: 
 

1. January 2, 2024 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the 
January 1 to June 30 period. 

2. Assuming the cap is not met, June 30, 2024 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for 
preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period. 

3. Assuming the cap is not met on June 30, 2024, July 1, 2024 is the beginning date when applications can be 
submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; 

4. Assuming the cap is not met, December 31, 2024 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for 
preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; and 

5. The preapproved contributions are required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by the earlier of 180 
days from the preapproval date or December 31, 2024; 

 
The list and ranking order of rural hospital organizations eligible to receive contributions is available at 
https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit 

 

Undesignated contributions received by the Department are listed below. Information about undesignated contributions 
received by the Georgia HEART Hospital Program, and which rural hospital organization the contribution was attributed 
to, can be viewed on their website: 
https://www.georgiaheart.org/ 

 

Calendar year 2024 information through the date of this report is listed on the following page. Note the undesignated 
contribution information is a subset of the total columns (the total columns include both designated and undesignated). 

 
  

https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit
https://www.georgiaheart.org/


  

Name of Rural Hospital Organization (RHO) 

Pre-Approved 
Amount of 
Credit 

Reported 
Contribution 
by Hospital 

Pre-Approved 
Amount that was 
Unspecified or 
Undesignated 
(note this is a 
subset of the 
"Total 
Preapproved 
Amount of 
Credit" Column) 

Reported 
Contribution that 
was Unspecified 
or Undesignated 
(note this is a 
subset of the 
"Total Reported 
Contribution by 
Hospital" 
Column) 

APPLING GENERAL HOSPITAL 156,432.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 

BACON COUNTY HOSPITAL 508,418.00 59,342.00 0.00 0.00 

BLECKLEY COUNTY HOSPITAL 244,016.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 

BROOKS COUNTY HOSPITAL 89,526.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

CANDLER COUNTY HOSPITAL 907,014.00 341,050.00 0.00 0.00 

CHATUGE REGIONAL HOSPITAL 308,096.00 26,700.00 0.00 0.00 

CLINCH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 275,425.00 32,502.00 0.00 0.00 

COFFEE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 988,636.00 279,000.00 0.00 0.00 

COLQUITT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 2,407,849.00 73,000.00 0.00 0.00 

CRISP REGIONAL HOSPITAL 514,826.00 102,500.00 0.00 0.00 

DODGE COUNTY HOSPITAL 889,489.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 

DONALSONVILLE HOSPITAL INC 294,576.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 

DORMINY MEDICAL CENTER 1,093,479.00 14,167.00 0.00 0.00 

EFFINGHAM HEALTH SYSTEM (aka EFFINGHAM HOSPITAL) 261,076.00 73,500.00 0.00 0.00 

ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 453,712.00 86,301.00 0.00 0.00 

EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER 763,983.00 364,501.00 0.00 0.00 

EVANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 1,620,369.00 480,000.00 0.00 0.00 

GRADY GENERAL HOSPITAL 44,676.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

HIGGINS GENERAL HOSPITAL 994,157.00 338,925.00 0.00 0.00 

JASPER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 303,323.00 120,163.00 0.00 0.00 

JEFF DAVIS HOSPITAL 134,032.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

JEFFERSON HOSPITAL 450,981.00 166,100.00 0.00 0.00 

JENKINS COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER 72,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

JOHN D. ARCHBOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 1,603,721.00 838,500.00 0.00 0.00 

LIBERTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 837,631.00 87,503.00 0.00 0.00 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AND MANOR 933,576.00 316,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MILLER COUNTY HOSPITAL 265,076.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 

MITCHELL COUNTY HOSPITAL 41,676.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

MONROE COUNTY HOSPITAL 412,326.00 52,750.00 0.00 0.00 

MORGAN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 573,599.00 30,500.00 0.00 0.00 

NAVICENT HEALTH BALDWIN 132,000.00 35,500.00 0.00 0.00 

NORTHEAST GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER HABERSHAM (aka 
HABERSHAM COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER) 844,617.00 58,000.00 0.00 0.00 

NORTHEAST GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER LUMPKIN (aka 
NORTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM INC) 1,132,638.00 154,049.00 285,680.00 76,000.00 

PHOEBE SUMTER MEDICAL CENTER 587,776.00 39,000.00 0.00 0.00 

PHOEBE WORTH MEDICAL CENTER 354,226.00 37,550.00 0.00 0.00 

PIEDMONT MCDUFFIE 697,583.00 35,250.00 0.00 0.00 

POLK MEDICAL CENTER 413,323.00 52,500.00 0.00 0.00 

PUTNAM GENERAL HOSPITAL 708,927.00 45,609.00 0.00 0.00 

SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER – BERRIEN CAMPUS 316,587.00 120,500.00 0.00 0.00 

SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER – LANIER CAMPUS 248,866.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 



SOUTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM – CAMDEN CAMPUS 1,141,906.00 276,000.00 0.00 0.00 

SOUTHWELL MEDICAL CENTER 112,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 

ST. MARY’S GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL 1,552,401.00 278,901.00 0.00 0.00 

ST. MARY'S SACRED HEART HOSPITAL 405,408.00 105,402.00 0.00 0.00 

STEPHENS COUNTY HOSPITAL 481,683.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 

TAYLOR REGIONAL HOSPITAL 426,734.00 171,501.00 0.00 0.00 

THE MEDICAL CENTER OF PEACH COUNTY 150,000.00 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 

TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 718,988.00 88,000.00 0.00 0.00 

UNION GENERAL HOSPITAL 1,212,362.00 255,534.00 0.00 0.00 

UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 744,607.00 350,400.00 0.00 0.00 

WASHINGTON COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 298,026.00 142,200.00 0.00 0.00 

WAYNE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 198,232.00 27,000.00 0.00 0.00 

WELLSTAR SYLVAN GROVE HOSPITAL 879,450.00 75,400.00 0.00 0.00 

WILLS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 476,816.00 137,001.00 0.00 0.00 

  32,678,852.00 6,637,301.00 285,680.00 76,000.00 

 


